

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE VIVENDI UNIVERSAL, S.A.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

C.A. No. 02 Civ. 5571 (SAS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

Arthur N. Abbey
Stephen T. Rodd
Julie Sullivan
ABBEY SPANIER LLP
212 East 39th Street
New York, New York 10016
212-889-3700

Lead Counsel for Class Plaintiffs

Matthew Gluck
Michael C. Spencer
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10119
212.594.5300

Brian C. Kerr
BROWER PIVEN,
A Professional Corporation
488 Madison Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212.501.9000

Counsel for Class Plaintiffs

April 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF THE ACTION.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. Class Counsel Seeks a Fee Award of 33½% of the Final Net Judgment Damage Awards ..	6
1. Class counsel’s efforts justify an award of fees	6
2. The percentage-of-the-fund method is appropriate.	8
3. The “cross check” with Class Counsel’s lodestar demonstrates that the requested 33½% fee is reasonable.....	8
4. The requested fee is also reasonable under the Goldberger factors.	9
a. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....	10
b. Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation	10
c. The Risk of Litigation	11
d. The Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation of the Class Supports the Requested Fee	12
e. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Result for the Class	13
f. Public Policy Considerations.....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLASS COUNSEL'S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	15
III. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	10
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	16
<i>Fogarazzo Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194(SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	12
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	10
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir.1987).....	9
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographies, Inc.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 15
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	10
<i>In re Apollo Group Secs. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55622 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95 CV 3431(ARR), 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	15
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , Nos. 05 CIV. 10210(CM), 2007 WL 2230177 *18 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2008)	15

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436	11
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CIV-8557 CM, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F.Supp.2d at 515–16)	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>In re NASDAQ Market–Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y.1998)	15
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	7
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 594 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	5, 12
<i>n re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....	14
<i>Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , No. 08 CIV. 7670 (BSJ)(JCF) 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	17
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , Nos. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2014).....	14

<i>Stooge v. Bassini</i> , 258 F.Supp.2d 254 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....	17
<i>Victor v. Argent Classic Convertible Arbitrage Fund L.P.</i> , 623 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir.2005).....	8
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 9051 CM GWG, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	16
